approved by the General Assembly of the Bank and the Securities and Commodities Authority (the "Authority"). 

1. Decision of the Share Capital Increase and Issue Price: 

On 4th February 2025, the Board of Directors of the Bank (the “Board of Directors”) approved the increase of the issued share 
capital of the Bank by an amount of up to AED 1,031,275,325 (one billion thirty-one million two hundred seventy-five thousand 
three hundred twenty-five dirhams) from AED 2,062,550,649 up to AED 3,093,825,974 (three billion ninety-three million eight 
hundred twenty five thousand nine hundred seventy-four dirhams) by way of a rights issue (the "Rights Issue"), by issuing 
up to 1,031,275,325 (one billion thirty-one million two hundred seventy-five thousand three hundred twenty-five) new shares 
(the "New Shares" and each a "New Share") at an issue price of AED 1 per New Share (the "Issue Price") (hereinafter, the 
“Capital Increase”).  

The General Assembly of the Bank in its meeting held on 6th March 2025 resolved to increase the Bank's issued share capital 

from AED 2,062,550,649 (two billion sixty-two million five hundred fifty thousand six hundred forty-nine dirhams) up to AED 

3,093,825,974 (three billion ninety-three million eight hundred twenty-five thousand nine hundred seventy-four dirhams)   by 

way of the Rights Issue offered to the existing shareholders of the Bank, and authorised the Board of Directors of the Bank to 

determine the date and terms of, and to take all necessary steps to implement, the increase of the Bank's share capital.